losses estimated to occur each month of the life of the instrument, net of the average recovery expected to be
received.

Prepayment rates–Prepayment rates are an estimate of the cumulative principal prepayments that will
occur over the entire life of a loan as a percentage of the original principal amount of the loan. The assumption
regarding cumulative prepayments impact the projected balances and expected terms of the loans.

The above inputs are similarly used in estimating fair value of related financial instruments. Refer to
the Assets and Liabilities related to Securitization Transactions section below for more information.

Upstart Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data and Ratios, or as Noted)

138

Significant Recurring Level 3 Fair Value Input SensitivityVV

The below table presents the sensitivity of the loans held-for-sale and held-for-investment to adverse
changes in key assumptions used in the valuation model as of December 31, 2020 and 2021, respectively. The
estimated faiff r value of these loans is not sensitive to adverse changes in expected prepayment rates as such
changes would not result in a significant impact on the fair value in either periods.

December 31,
2020 2021

Fair value of loans $ 78,460 $ 252,477
Discount rates

100 basis point increase..... (979) (3,392)
200 basis point increase..... (1,939) (6,709)

Expected credit loss rates on underlying loans
10% adverse change ..... (1,303) (3,959)
20% adverse change ..... (2,611) (7,927)

Rollforward of Level 3 Fair ValuesVV

The following tables include a rollforward of the loans classified within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy:

s Held-
for-
Sale

Loans Held-
for-

Investment

Loans Held-
for-

Investment
(Securitized) Total

Fair value at December 31, 2019..... $ — $ 141,555 $ 90,750 $ 232,305
Reclassification of loans from HFI to HFS.... 125,779 (125,779) — —
Purchases of loans ..... 116,127 9,655 — 125,782
Sale of loans ..... (144,944) — — (144,944)
Purchase of loans for immediate resale..... 2,540,948 — — 2,540,948
Immediate resale ..... (2,540,948) — — (2,540,948)
Repayments received..... (28,306) (5,669) (24,018) (57,993)
Changes in fair value recorded in earnings .... (8,033) (1,589) (9,508) (19,130)
Other changes..... (391) 55 (2) (338)
Changes due to deconsolidation..... — — (57,222) (57,222)
Fair value at December 31, 2020..... $ 60,232 $ 18,228 $ — $ 78,460
Purchases of loans ..... 219,128 159,398 — 378,526
Sale of loans ..... (123,370) (40,602) — (163,972)
Purchase of loans for immediate resale..... 8,713,476 — — 8,713,476
Immediate resale ..... (8,713,476) — — (8,713,476)
Repayments received..... (10,578) (22,612) — (33,190)
Changes in fair value recorded in earnings .... (3,284) (5,770) — (9,054)
Other changes..... 557 1,150 — 1,707
Fair value at December 31, 2021..... $ 142,685 $ 109,792 $ — $ 252,477

Upstart Holdings, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Tabular Amounts in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data and Ratios, or as Noted)

139

The folff lowing table presents the aggregate fair value and aggregate principal outstanding of all loans
and loans that were 90 days or more past due included d in the consolidated balance sheets:

Loans Loans > 90 Days Past Due
December 3 Decembe1, r 31, December 3 Decembe1, r 31,

2020 2021 2020 2021
Outstanding principal balance..... $ 97,497 $ 277,228 $ 2,018 $ 1,979
Net faiff r value and accruedr interest
adjustments..... (19,037) (24,751) (2,002) (1,692)